

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/27/2024 2:30 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court Case No. 102940-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC.,
a Washington for-profit corporation,
and WALTER WENTZ, an individual,

Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEVEN W. FOGG
ERIC A. LINDBERG
CORR CRONIN LLP
1015 Second Avenue, Floor 10
Seattle, WA 98104-1001
(206) 625-8600

LAWRENCE G. KEANE
SHELBY BAIRD SMITH
NATIONAL SHOOTING
SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.
400 N. Capitol Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1340

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER*
NICCOLO A. BELTRAMO*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

* Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. ESSB 5078 Violates The Second Amendment To The United States Constitution6

 A. The Ammunition Feeding Devices That ESSB 5078 Bans Are “Arms”6

 B. The Magazines ESSB 5078 Bans Are Typically Possessed by Law-Abiding Citizens for Lawful Purposes10

 C. To the Extent Further Historical Analysis Is Warranted, Washington Cannot Shoulder Its Historical-Tradition Burden..... 17

 1. There is no longstanding historical tradition of regulating firing or ammunition capacity, let alone of banning ammunition feeding devices above a certain threshold.....18

 2. The state cannot save its ban by claiming that the devices it covers are some dramatic technological change22

II. ESSB 5078 Violates The Washington State Constitution 28

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Brown</i> , 2022 WL 17826476 (Or. Cir. Ct. Dec. 15, 2022)	31
<i>Arnold v. Kotek</i> , 524 P.3d 955 (Or. 2023).....	32
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	9, 22
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	2, 3, 12, 26
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856 (2015).....	6, 31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 18, 23, 24
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 988 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2895 (2022).....	13
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	8
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).	14, 22
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	9

<i>Mai v. United States</i> , 592 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020);	28
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	passim
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	20
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 664 (1984)	5, 29
<i>State v. Sieyes</i> , 168 Wn.2d 276 (2010)	5, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024)	2, 7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	7
U.S. Const. art. VI	28
Wash. Const. art. I, §24	29
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §922(w)	21
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 888	19
1927 R.I. Acts & Resolves 256.....	19
1933 Cal. Stat., ch. 450	19
1933 Minn. Laws ch. 190	19
1933 Ohio Laws 189.....	19
1934 Va. Acts ch. 96.....	19
1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249	19

1959 R.I. Acts & Resolves 260	19
1963 Minn. Sess. L. ch. 753.....	19
1965 Cal. Stat., ch. 33.....	20
1972 Ohio Laws 1866	20
1975 Va. Acts, ch. 14.....	20
1990 N.J. Laws 217	21
26 U.S.C. §§5801-72	20
48 Stat. 1236 (1934).....	20
Act of July 8, 1932, Pub. L. No. 72-275, 47 Stat. 650 (1932)	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:39-1(y)	21
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:39-3(j)	21
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	21
RCW §9.41.010	8

Other Authorities

Brett Foote, <i>There Are Currently 16.1 Million Ford F-Series Pickups on U.S. Roads</i> , Ford Auth. (Apr. 9, 2021), https://bit.ly/3GLUtaB	14
Christopher S. Koper et al., <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets & Gun Violence, 1994-2003</i> , Rep. to the Nat'l Inst. of Just., U.S. Dep't of Just. (2004), https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE	22
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015)	passim

Dwight B. Demeritt, Jr., <i>Maine Made Guns and Their Makers</i> (rev. ed. 1997).....	26
Lillian Mongeau Hughes, <i>Oregon Voters Approve Permit-to-Purchase for Guns and Ban High-Capacity Magazines</i> , NPR (Nov. 15, 2022), https://n.pr/3QMJCC1	14
Louis A. Garavaglia & Charles G. Worman, <i>Firearms of the American West 1866-1894</i> (1984)	24
<i>Model 1873 Short Rifle</i> , Winchester Repeating Arms, https://bit.ly/4hZB4oJ (last visited Nov. 26, 2024)....	25
Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., <i>Firearm Production in the United States</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/3jfDUMt	13
Nicholas J. Johnson, et al., <i>Firearms Law and the Second Amendment: Regulation, Rights, and Policy</i> (3d ed. 2021).....	25
Order Denying Stay, <i>Arnold v. Kotek</i> , No. A183242 (Or. Ct. App. Apr. 12, 2024);.....	32
William English, PhD, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey: Updated Analysis Including Types of Firearms Owned</i> (May 13, 2022), https://bit.ly/3yPfoHw	13, 15
William Wellington Greener, <i>The Gun and Its Development</i> (8th ed. 1907).....	23
